

International Atomic Energy Agency (IAEA) Verification Chief Resigns following Trump's Decision to Withdraw from Iran Nuclear Deal

By <u>Global Research News</u> Global Research, May 14, 2018 Theme: Intelligence

Featured image: Tero Varjoranta (Source: International Atomic Energy Agency (<u>IAEA</u>))

The head of the Department of Safeguards **Tero Varjoranta** at the Vienna based International Atomic Energy Agency (IAEA) resigned unexpectedly on May 11, 2018, three days after Trump announced that the US was withdrawing from the Iran nuclear deal.

One suspects that this resignation is related to the Trump administration's decision to withdraw from the Iran nuclear weapons agreement which is subject to IAEA verification.

According to Reuters:

The departure of **Tero Varjoranta** comes at a sensitive time, three days after the United States announced it was quitting world powers' nuclear accord with Iran, raising questions as to whether Tehran will continue to comply with it.

Varjoranta, a Finn, had been a deputy director general of the International Atomic Energy Agency (IAEA) and head of its Department of Safeguards, which verifies countries' compliance with the nuclear Non-Proliferation Treaty, since October 2013. **He will be replaced in an acting capacity by the head of the department's Iran team,** the Vienna-based IAEA said (<u>Reuters</u>, May 12, 2018, emphasis added).

Was Tero Varjoranta pressured into resigning pending the appointment of a US sponsored replacement?

Will the new head of the Department of Safeguards be pressured into upholding the Trump-Netanyhu assertions regarding Iran's alleged nuclear weapons program.

The IAEA director general has appointed **Mr Massimo Aparo**, acting director, Office for Verification in Iran, as acting deputy director general and head of the Department of Safeguards. When asked what were the reasons for Varjorana's resignation, the IAEA spokesman responded: "The agency cannot comment on personnel matters, which are confidential. IAEA Director General Yukiya Amano **plans to appoint a permanent replacement as soon as possible**" (Reuters, May 12, 2018, emphasis added).

The original source of this article is Global Research Copyright © <u>Global Research News</u>, Global Research, 2018

Comment on Global Research Articles on our Facebook page

Become a Member of Global Research

Articles by: Global Research News

Disclaimer: The contents of this article are of sole responsibility of the author(s). The Centre for Research on Globalization will not be responsible for any inaccurate or incorrect statement in this article. The Centre of Research on Globalization grants permission to cross-post Global Research articles on community internet sites as long the source and copyright are acknowledged together with a hyperlink to the original Global Research article. For publication of Global Research articles in print or other forms including commercial internet sites, contact: publications@globalresearch.ca

www.globalresearch.ca contains copyrighted material the use of which has not always been specifically authorized by the copyright owner. We are making such material available to our readers under the provisions of "fair use" in an effort to advance a better understanding of political, economic and social issues. The material on this site is distributed without profit to those who have expressed a prior interest in receiving it for research and educational purposes. If you wish to use copyrighted material for purposes other than "fair use" you must request permission from the copyright owner.

For media inquiries: publications@globalresearch.ca